
JEFF MAIN

	

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
ZONING ADMINISTRATOR

	

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

RESOLUTION NO . 070104

A.P.# 189-343-005-00 0

FINDINGS & DECISION

for a Variance to Section 21 .42.030F, in accordance with Title 21 (Zoning) Chapter 21 .72 (Variances) of the
Monterey County Code, for the rebuilding of a single family dwelling with attached Guesthouse that encroache s
into front and side setbacks . The property is located at 17 Esquiline Road, southerly of De El Rio and Esquiline
intersection, Carmel Valley, Carmel Valley Master Plan, and came on regularly for hearing before the Zoning
Administrator on April 26, 2007 .

Said Zoning Administrator, having considered the application and the evidence presented relating thereto, now
makes the following findings and decision :

FINDINGS OF FACT ,

1 . FINDING: CONSISTENCY - The Project, as conditioned is generally consistent with applicable plan s
and policies of the Carmel Valley Master Plan which designates the subject parcel a s
appropriate for residential development, but is inconsistent with the development standard s
for residential setbacks for the areas designated Low Density Residential (LDR) district a s
found under Section 21 .14.060 C . 1 . of the Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 21) .
Nonetheless, the purpose of the Site Plan Review District (S) overlay in this same area is t o
provide district regulations for review of development in those areas of the county wher e
development, by means of its location has the potential to adversely affect or be adversely
affected by natural resources or site constraints without imposing undue restrictions o n
private property.

EVIDENCE: (a) RMA- Planning staff has reviewed the project as contained in the application an d
accompanying materials for consistency with the Carmel Valley Master Plan and has
determined the project is consistent with this Plan which designates this area a s
appropriate for residential development, allowing for a single family home . and
guesthouse .

(b) Staff has reviewed the project as contained in the application and accompanying materials
for conformity with the Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 21) and has
determined that the project is inconsistent with the development standards for a Lo w
Density Residential District as to setbacks . The minimum front yard setback of 30 feet i s
encroached by approximately 8 feet-6inches of the structure, leaving a setback of only 2 1
feet-6 inches . The minimum side yard setback requiring 10% of the average lot width, o r
approximately 12 feet, is overlapped by a corner of the guesthouse by up to 7 feet- 6
inches, leaving only a 4 foot-6 inch setback . The project for a single family home and
guesthouse are allowed uses, in accordance with Section 20.14.040 .

(c) The project complies with the regulations for the already approved guesthous e
(Guesthouse Deed Restriction recorded October 6, 2006, Document 2006087582 as foun d
in the Official Records of the Monterey County Recorders Office) in accordance with
Section 21 .64.020 .C, but the corner of the reconstructed structure, attached to the mai n
dwelling, encroaches into the side yard setback by approximately 7 feet-6 inches .
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(d) The parcel is zoned Low Density Residential, 2 .5 acres/acre, in a Design Control District
and Site Plan Review District ("LDR/2 .5-D-S") . Except for structural encroachment into
the front and side setbacks, the project is in compliance with Site Development Standard s
for a Low Density Residential District in accordance with Section 21 .14.060. With the
Site Plan Review District ("S") zoning overlay, the request for a Variance is reviewe d
primarily in teens of any potential for the structure to adversely affect or be adversely
affected by natural resources or site constraints without imposing undue restrictions o n
private property, pursuant to Section 21 .45 .010 of Title 21, Zoning Ordinance (see
Finding 5 below) .

(e) The RMA-Director of Planning approved the design of the structure administrativel y
based on the remodeling of the structure pursuant to Building Permit no . BP061999,
which is essentially similar to the previously existing structure at the site .

(f) The application, plans, photos and support materials submitted by the project applicant t o
the Monterey County Planning and Building Inspection Department for the proposed
development, found in Project File PLN070104 .

2: FINDING: SITE SUITABILITY - The site is suitable for the use proposed .
EVIDENCE : (a) The project has been reviewed for suitability by the RMA-Planning Department, Buildin g

Inspection, Public Works, Water Resources Agency, Environmental Health, and Carmel
Valley Fire District at the time of circulation of the Building Permit (BP061999) to
correct Code Violation CE03274 . It is only the issue of the amount of reconstruction of a
nonconforming structure as to setbacks that are prompting a public hearing for a
Variance.

(b) The application, plans, and photographs of the site taken by both the applicant and staff
found in Project Files PLN070104, BP061999 and DA060357.

3. FINDING: CEQA (Exempt) : - The project is exempt from environmental review .
EVIDENCE: (a) CEQA Guidelines Section 15303 categorically exempts single family dwellings .

(b) No adverse environmental effects were identified during staff review of the development
application .

(c) Development is largely contained in an already disturbed area of the property . The
structure is presently under construction with a new foundation and partial framing o f
walls . No unusual circumstances are related to the project except for the existing back
yard concrete wall with stone-facing that retains slopes over 30 percent, thereby limitin g
areas for placement of the building envelope and septic system at the site .

4. FINDING : VIOLATIONS - The subject property is in compliance with all rules and regulation s
pertaining to zoning uses, subdivision and any other applicable provisions of the County' s
zoning ordinance . Code violation CE030274 for major electrical and plumbing problems i s
being corrected with issuance of Building Permit BP061999, although a Stop Work Order
was issued during construction because of wôrk exceeding the amount of structural alteratio n
of a nonconforming structure .

EVIDENCE: The subject Variance addresses the issue of rebuilding a nonconforming structure in violation
of Section 21 .68 .040 B 2. of Title 21, Zoning Ordinance .

5 . FINDING: VARIANCE (Special Circumstances) - Because of special circumstances applicable to th e
subject property, including the size, shape, topography, location of the lot, or the surroundin g
area, the strict application of Section 21 .14.060 C 1 of Title 21, the County's Zoning
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Ordinance, as it pertains to site development standards, is found to deprive the subjec t
property of privileges enjoyed by other property owners in the vicinity under an identical
zoning classification .

EVIDENCE : (a) The intent of the setback regulations is to meet Building Code and Fire Cod e
requirements . With the Site Plan Review District ("S") zoning overlay in the area of th e
subject property, staff reviews the natural resources or site constraints in terms of any
potential for the structure to adversely affect or be adversely affected by natural resource s
or site constraints without imposing undue restrictions on private property pursuant t o
Section 21 .45.010 of Title 21, Zoning Ordinance. The 14,204 square foot parcel limit s
the location of the building site by (1) the near triangular shaped parcel ; (2) the over 3 0
percent slopes at the rear of the parcel that are retained by a stone-faced concrete wall ; (3 )
the mature oak trees surrounding the historical footprint of the residence ; and (4) the
existing initial septic system in the rear of the residence and a required replacement area
in the front of the residence as recommended by the Environmental Health Division .
These four factors constrain the footprint location and configuration of the building .

(b) The Environmental Health Division's approval of this project is completely dependent on
the existing location 'of the nonconforming residence to maintain room for an initial septi c
system in the rear of the residence and a required replacement area . in the front- of the
residence as stated in the Health Department's letter dated February 27, 2007 .

	

.
(c) The project meets all other zoning requirements regarding height and lot coverage .
(d) The application, plans, photos and support materials submitted by the project applicant to

the Monterey County . Planning and Building Inspection Department for the propose d
development, found in Project File PLN070104 .

6 . FINDING: VARIANCE (Special Privileges) - The finding fôr ,a variance to encroach the setbacks
allowed for a Low Density Residential ("LDR") district is combined with the overla y
regulations for a Site Plan Review District ("S") and is a recognition of the unique natura l
resources and site constraints in the area that must address any potential for the structure to
adversely affect or be adversely affected by natural resources or site constraints withou t
imposing undue restrictions on private property pursuant to Section 21 .45 .010 of Title 21 . If
the regulations for the "S" District differ from the regulations for the "LDR" district, th e
provisions of the "S" District will apply pursuant to Section 21 .45 .020 A. of Title 21, Zoning
Ordinance . Therefore, applying the "S" District regulations shall not constitute a grant o f
privileges, inconsistent with the limitations upon other property owners in the vicinity als o
subject to the "S" District regulations and zone in which such property is situated .

EVIDENCE : (a) The natural resources at the site supersede consideration of special privileges not enjoye d
by others . The re-construction follows the same original building footprint (1) to avoi d
removal of existing mature oak trees; (2) to avoid development on the steep slopes at th e
rear of the lot; and (3) to allow space for the existing initial septic system in the rear of
the residence and a required replacement area in the front of the residence pursuant to
Monterey County Code Title 15, Chapter 20 : Sewage Disposal .

(b) Nine variances for encroachments into setbacks have been approved in the genera l
neighborhood of the subject property as evidenced by RMA-Planning records. The
properties approved for setback variances are as follows:
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APN 189-331-018-000 APN 189-331-016-00 0
APN 189-353-016-000 APN 189-332-002-00 0
APN 189-364-003-000 APN 189-353-016-00 0
APN 189-331-002-000 APN 189-363-012-00 0
APN 189-331-013-000

(c) Section 21 .45 .040 A., of Title 21, Regulations for the "S" District, requires constructio n
of structures to be approved by the Appropriate Authority, which in the case of the D e
Leon/Buck project, is the Zoning Administrator authorized to hear findings for a
Variance.

(d) Materials and documents in Project File No . PLN070104 .

7 . FINDING: VARIANCE (Authorized Use) – The Variance shall not be granted for a use or activit y
which is not otherwise expressly authorized by the zone regulation governing the parcel o f
property .

EVIDENCE : The project for a single family dwelling and Guesthouse is .an allowed use under the
_ Property's Low Density Residential desiginatiori .

8 . FINDING: HEALTH AND SAFETY - The establishment, maintenance or operation of the projec t
applied for will not under the circumstances of this particular case, be detrimental to th e
health, safety, peace, morals, comfort, and general welfare of persons residing or working i n
the neighborhood of such proposed use, or be detrimental or injurious to property an d
improvements in the neighborhood or to the general welfare of the County .

EVIDENCE: Preceding findings and supporting evidence .

9. FINDING: APPEALABILITY - The decision on this project is appealable to the Planning Commission.
EVIDENCE : Section 21 .80 .040. B of Title 21, the Monterey County Zoning Ordinance .

DECISION

THEREFORE, it is the decision of said Zoning Administrator that said application for Variance be granted a s
shown on the attached sketch, and subject to the attached conditions .

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 26th day of April, 2007 .

JEFF MAIN, ZONING ADMINISTRATOR

COPY OF THIS DECISION WAS MAILED TO THE APPLICANT ON MAY 1 0 200 7

De Leon / Buck (PLN070104 )
Page 4



IF ANYONE WISHES TO APPEAL THIS DECISION, AN APPEAL FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AM )
SUBMITTED TO THE SECRETARY TO THE PLANNING COMMISSION ALONG WITH TH E
APPROPRIATE FILING FEE ON OR BEFORE MAY 2 0 200 7

This decision, if this is the final administrative decision, is subject to judicial review pursuant to Californi a
Code of Civil Procedure Sections 1094 .5 and 1094.6. Any Petition for Writ of Mandate must be filed with the
Court no later than the 90 th day following the date on which this decision becomes final .

NOTES

1.

	

You will need a building permit and must comply with the Monterey County Building Ordinance in ever y
respect .

Additionally, the Zoning Ordinance provides that no building permit shall be issued, nor any us e
conducted, otherwise than in accordance with the conditions and terms of the permit granted or until te n
days after the mailing of notice of the granting of the permit by the appropriate authority, or after grantin g
of the permit by the Board of Supervisors in the event of appeal .

The applicant has requested by letter, herein attached, and has been authorized to continue work . on the
project based on their written acknowledgement that if the Zoning Administrator's decision is . appealed,
construction activities will once again be required to stop until the time at which a decision on the appeal
can be reached by the appropriate authority.

2.

	

This permit expires two years after the above date of granting thereof unless construction or use is starte d
within this period.
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ocrdo 318 Cayuga Stree t
P. O . Box 2.11 9
Salinas, CA 93902-2 1 1 9
831-754-2444 (SAUNAS)

888-757-2444 (MONTEREY)

831-754-2011 (FAx)

225 Sixth Street
Hollister, CA 95023

File No. 03 820 .000

	

831-630-944 4

Anthony L. Lombard o
Jeffery R . Gllle s
Derinda L. Messenger

Dennis C. Beoughe r
•Ick S .M . Case y

A L . Damon

	

Attorneys At Law
E. Soren Diaz
J . Kenneth Gorma n
Virginia A . Hine s
Steven D. Penrose '
Paul Rovell a
Miriam Schakat
Bradley W. Sullivan
James W. Sulliva n
Kelly McCarthy Sutherland

Jacqueline M . Zlschke
of counsel

'Certified by the Slate Bar
of California Board of Legal
Specialization as a Specialis t
in Estate Planning, Trust and
Probate Law.

Mr. Mike Novo
Monterey County Planning & Bldg Inspectio n
168 W. Alisal Street
Salinas, Ca 9390 1

Re: 17 Esquiline Road, Carmel Valley — APN 189-343-005-00 0

Dear Mr. Novo :

On behalf of our client and the owner of the aforementioned property, we are requesting that you
authorize the immediate continuation of construction activities at 17 Esquiline Road, Carme l
Valley under building permit number BP061999. Our office has been in continuous contact wit h
the planner, David Lutes, to assure immediate compliance with all of the required conditions o f
PLN070104 as per the Zoning Administrators approval of the project on April 26, 2007 .

We and our client fully understand that the resolution of this decision has not yet been issued ;
and that once it has been issued the public has 10 days to formally appeal the decision by the
Zoning Administrator by filing the appropriate appeal form, along with an appropriate
justification for the appeal and along with an appeal fee payment . We also understand that in th e
event that the decision is appealed, construction activities will once again be required to sto p
until the time at which a decision on the appeal can be reached by the appropriate authority .

We ask that you grant our request for authorization to continue work on the project based on ou r
written acknowledgement of the circumstances in this case . Please feel free to call me if yo u
have any questions or concerns regarding this request.

PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIO N

May 4, 2007
Via Hand Delivery

Howard Buck,
Owner

Sincerely,
Lombardo & Gilles, LLP

Gail Hatter-Crawford
Land Use Specialist

Mk 7 2007

MONTEREY COUNTY
PLANNING & BUILDIN G

INSPECTION DEPT



Resource Management Agency - Planning Department

Condition Compliance & Mitigation Monitoring and

Reporting Plan

*Monitoring or Reporting refers to projects with an EIR or adopted Mitigated Negative Declaration per Section 21081 .6 of the Public Resources Code.
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1 . PD001 - SPECIFIC USES ONLY

This permit (PLN070104) allows a Variance to

rebuild a

	

non-conforming single family dwelling

with an attached guesthouse and carport totaling

2,651 square feet that encroaches into back and

side yard setbacks . The property is located at 17

Esquiline Road, southerly ofDe El Rio and

Esquiline Road intersection,'Carmel Village

(Assessor's Parcel Number 189-343-005-000), in

the Cannel Valley Master Plan Area. This permit

was approved in accordance with County

ordinances and land use regulations subject to the

following terms and conditions : Neither the uses

nor the construction allowed by this permit shall

commence unless and until all of the conditions of

this permit are met to the satisfaction of the

Director ofthe RMA - Planning Department . Any

use or construction not in substantial compliance

with the terms and conditions ofthis permit is a

violation of County regulations and may result in

modification or revocation of this permit and

subsequent legal action . No use or construction

other than that specified by this permit is allowed

Adhere to conditions and uses

specified in the permit .

Owner/

Applicant

Ongoing

unless

otherwise

stated

Project Name: De Leon / Buck

File No: PLN070104

	

APNs: 189-343-005-000

Approval by : Zoning Administrator	 Date : April 26, 2007
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unless additional permits are approved by th e
appropriate authorities. To the extent that th e
County has delegated any condition compliance or
mitigation monitoring to the Monterey Count y
Water Resources Agency, the Water Resource s
Agency shall provide all information requested b y
the County and the County shall bear ultimat e
responsibility to ensure that conditions an d
mitigation measures are properly fulfilled. (RMA
- Planning Department)

RMA – PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SPECIFIC CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

2 . PD002 - NOTICE-PERMIT APPROVAL
The applicant shall record a notice which states : "A
permit (Resolution 070104) was approved by the
Zoning Administrator for Assessor's Parcel Number

Proof of recordation of this notice
shall be furnished to the RMA -
Planning Department .

Owner/
Applicant

Prior to the
issuance of
grading and
building

189-343-005-000 on April 26, 2007 . The permit was permits or
granted subject to 6 conditions of approval which run
with the land . A copy of the permit is on file with
the Monterey County RMA - Planning Department . "
Proof of recordation of this notice shall be furnished
to the Director of the RMA - Planning Departmen t
prior to issuance of building permits o r
commencement of the use . (RMA - Planning
Department)

commence-
ment of
use .

3 . PDSP001 NON-STANDARD CONDITIO N
The applicant shall submit revised Building Permit
Plans to address an updated scope of work for the
reconstruction of the main residential unit on site . .
The Building Permit Plans shall be consistent with

Submit the revised plans to the
RMA-Planning Department fo r
review and approval with a
description of the complete scop e
of work for the project .

Owner/
Applicant

Prior to the
issuance of
grading and
building
Permits or

the deed restriction recorded against the property o n
October 6, 2006 (Document 2006087582 as found

commence -
ment of
use .

De Leon / Buck (PLN070104)
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in the Official Records of the Monterey County
Recorder's Office) as follows:
1 . The guesthouse shall contain no kitchen or

cooking facilities, including but not limited t o
microwave ovens, hot plates, and toaster ovens ;

2. There shall be a maximum of six linear feet of
counter space, excluding counter space in a
bathroom ;

3 There shall be a maximum of eight square feet o f
cabinet space, excluding clothes closets .

4. The guesthouse shall not exceed 600 square feet of
livable floor area . (RMA - Building
Department)

4 . PD011 - TREE AND ROOT PROTECTION
Trees which are located close to the construction
site(s) shall be protected from inadvertent damag e
from construction equipment by fencing off the
canopy drip lines and/or critical root zones
(whichever is greater) with protective materials ,
wrapping trunks with protective materials, avoidin g
fill of any type against the base of the trunks an d
avoiding an increase in soil depth at the feeding zone
or drip-line of the retained trees . Said protection
shall be demonstrated prior to issuance of buildin g
permits subject to the approval of the RMA -
Director of Planning. If there is any potential for
damage, all work must stop in the area and a report ,
with mitigation measures, shall be submitted by a
certified arborist. Should any additional trees no t
included in this permit be harmed, during grading o r
construction activities, in such a way where removal
is required, the owner/applicant shall obtain required
pennits. (RMA - Planning Department)

Submit evidence of tre e
protection to the RMA -Planning
Department for review and
approval,

Owner/
Applicant

Prior to the
issuance of
grading
and/or
building
permits

Submit on-going evidence that
tree protection measures are in
place through out grading and
construction phases . If damage i s
possible, submit an interim report
prepared by a certified arborist .

Owner/
Applicant/
Arborist

During
Construc-
tion

Submit photos of the trees on the
property to the RMA - Planning
Department after construction to
document that tree protection has
been successful or if follow-up
remediation or additional permits
are required .

Owner/
Applicant

Prior to
final
inspection

De Leon / Buck (PLN070104 )
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5 . PD012(A) - LANDSCAPE PLAN AN D
MAINTENANCE (SINGLE FAMILY
DWELLING ONLY)
The site shall be landscaped. At least three (3) weeks
prior to occupancy, three (3) copies of a landscaping
plan shall be submitted to the Director of the RMA -
Planning Department . A landscape plan review fee
is required for this project . Fees shall be paid at the
time of landscape plan submittal . The landscaping

l an s h a ll b e i n suffi c ien t det a il t o id en tif thep

	

y
location, species, and size of the propose d
landscaping materials and shall include an irrigation
plan. The plan shall be accompanied by a nursery or
contractor's estimate of the cost of installation of the
plan. Before occupancy, landscaping shall be either
installed or a certificate of deposit or other form o f
stuety made payable to Monterey County for tha t
cost estimate shall be submitted to the Montere y
County RMA - Planning Department . All landscaped
areas and fences shall be continuously maintained b y
the applicant; all plant material shall be continuously
maintained in a litter-free, weed-free, healthy,
growing condition . (RMA – Planning Department)

Submit landscape plans and
contractor's estimate to the RMA
- Planning Department for review
and approval. A waiver of the
requirement for a license d
landscape contractor certification
of the plans shall be considered if
the landscape proposal is very
limited .

Owner/
Applicant/
Licensed
Landscape
Contractor
/ Licensed
Landscape
Architect

At leas t
three (3)
weeks prior
to final
inspection
or
occupancy

All landscaped areas and fences
shall be continuously maintained
by the applicant ; all plant material
shall be continuously maintained
m a litter-free, weed free, healthy ,
growing condition .

Owner/
Applicant

Ongoing

All landscaped areas and fence s
shall be continuously maintained
by the applicant ; all plant material
shall be continuously maintained
in a litter-free, weed-free, healthy,
growing condition .

Owner/
Applicant

Ongoing

6 . PD014(A) – LIGHTING – EXTERIOR
LIGHTING PLAN
All exterior lighting shall be unobtrusive, down-lit,
harmonious with the local area, and constructed o r
located so that only the intended area is illuminated
and off-site glare is fully controlled. The applicant
shall submit 3 copies of an exterior lighting plan
which shall indicate the locati6n, type, and wattag e
of all light fixtures and include catalog sheets for
each fixture . The lighting shall comply with the

Submit three copies of the
lighting plans to the RMA -
Planning Department for review
and approval. Approved lightin g
plans shall be incorporated into
final building plans .

Owner/
Applicant

Prior to the
issuance of
building
permits .

The lighting shall be installed and
maintained in accordance with th e
approved plan.

Owner/
Applicant

Ongoing

De Leon / Buck (PLN070104)
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requirements of the California Energy Code set forth
in California Code of Regulations, Title 24, Part 6 .
The exterior lighting plan shall be subject to approva l
by the Director of the RMA - Planning Department,
prior to the issuance of building permits . (RMA —
Planning Department)

The lighting shall be installed
and maintained in accordance
with the approved plan .

Owner/
Applicant

Ongoing

END OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL,

De Leon / Buck (PLN070104 )
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deLeon.r Buck / /
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Contractors 831-659-47311

	

831-659~4362

Denis E.
23 Limy Oaks. Carmel Ynllcy, Ca 93924, License 29861 4
Ph . 831-659-4916

	

Ens 831-659-0942
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1 . Egim.J.Jkg.
All --t . 10 be If. 7500 psi cumpressioeslrcngllt @'Zfldk,s "*

b. All reinforcing

	

to conform to AS11,IA 615- 6G Grade 40.
,2" ,3/16" W .~ Il.r per °=w All anchor bolts 31.11 Moe .2

" 1806.6.1

resulting f

	

the guiek dosing of guidwaetino !Arr.!. UPC Soo!ioo
g. Me water healer!. he s.pped lo lhe wall and frcleneJ to Ihe floor
■TsU ■ lateral forces equal to 1UOI: or :p.m .* .load. D.C. 510.5.
la Showers shall be provided with iodiridaol .nlrol tale . or Me prrcsur c
bal .. or the 0,crmoslalic mixing rah tn . UPC. Section 410.11 .
1. 7 be 'ea ter 1,. ■m.M .all remain 50 gallon capaeky .
j . AI! gos

	

lo be shed ond provided to 0!e County prior la
Ali new water lines to be copper.
la The wow,. healer In be slrcppwl ■ u wall and lksle,,ed lo

	

floor lo rmis■
Wen! forces equal to 10004 of marl* . load. UBC 510. 5
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o Lumbar

	

be Paaahw fir B2 or beam.. Plod AU

	

ha found. ...
grade or prc,aorc tr..' wood.
b . Plywood shall IwAPA C eat. US commercial std. Psi-74.

mein, 'pen . . ..ply
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23-ll-11-1 .
.1 . All metal naming

	

sl,all follow Simpson, Col or nroal

w Sill plows shall 1,e 2" 4" prmrcre treated, dougbs B,SRrX 127 bolw a
48
!P I from Me end of cod. pIotw
11 Lay.. of wsteriar ply,rcod shall ,ml be lass Mal 24" beta eon joints, or
cod

	

sholl .ikd according m the nailing requirements

,MINN.
a. 11ot ,rc1er faarcls Mat hare omrc lhan

	

feet of Pipe be.c. the bocci
a, ■d :be hot wale .- arc-ring sack fa■■ rcl shall be wauippwi with a bot wale,

b. Weft, thuds lo be .. ow.. I gol fl .l a
w Shone.. heads to Irc ma a. 2.5 go5n, ■b, 07.00 psi.
J. Use of plambh!g pipe line, as eleetrircl ground Is prchibiicd . SO 164
e. As of July 1.190G. the use of solderc contoiniog more than Iwo-1.ft of 1
percent lead in mokingjoints on private or public walu. .pplgsseteme is
MM" (SB 161).
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a. In on. walls to bell-19 rated.

In all ccili.■.w lo be R-20 mlwl .

posted al the job site during conslrcelioo phase of the project.

S-I,OUD

	

G8.1100 amp.. ROIL aide. 'arced io attic.
w Family room fireplace 1■. be Arch. Verde, ABM. freesmndiog ni■h Rh.
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glaring lo be hwul o
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in the Goal Ilm■rw
b. Receptadm al each side at the rear nftl!e boos, mast 1,e ithio G fool 6
inch . of =A —W"LW CPC! g—K NEC Seal., 210.52.

7. DO.

c All au,* shall comply with Ihe 1907 e■liliun 4 the Uniform U,
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a. Smoke

	

shall rccrlee 11,eir pri,, ■a,.,,■wrer from building	
with a hatter back

	

U.C.310 .9. 1 he Jew., shall oouod nn ob ..

J. Opeainge around ow■ lg duds. pipes,' the
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fin blocked *ilh
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Garland Ranch Regional Park

Garland Ranch Regional Park

APPLICANT : DE LEON / HORN

APN: 189-343-005-00 0

I::: 300' Limit 2500' Limit 'LT_;i City Limits
1,00 0o

111 , 111[111 1
Feet

PLANNER: LUTES
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